
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 

December 14 2009 at 7.00 pm 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
(Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Richard Thomas 
Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) 
 

  
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo 
on 020 7525 7234  or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCouncil 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: December 4 2009 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 

Monday December 14 2009 
7.00 pm 

Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 MATTERS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

6. MINUTES TO BE AGREED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

2 - 8 

7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING NOT COVERED 
ELSEWHERE ON THE AGENDA 

 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

8. DEPUTATIONS /PETITIONS 
 

 

9. CROSS BOUNDARY ISSUES NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE 
AGENDA 

 

 

10. REPORTS FROM THE POLICE (SNTS) AND DULWICH COMMUNITY 
WARDENS 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 To provide updates on any community safety issues 
SNT updates on ward panel priorities and general policing issues which 
can be raised at this point in the meeting 
 
 

 

11. PRESENTATION FROM COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUNDED 
PROJECT(S)  (7.25 PM) 

 

 

 Presentation from Cool Tan Arts - Art Exhibition 

• Brief introduction including it's historic work / links in 
Dulwich 

 
• Presentation on the Art Exhibition, to include how funding from the 

Dulwich Community Council Fund has contributed to its success etc 
 

 

12. DULWICH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  (7.35 
PM) 

 

9 - 22 

 Officer presentation followed by questions (Malcolm Hines / Andrew 
Bland, PCT) 
 

 

 BREAK  (8.05 PM) 
 

 

 Police officers and community wardens are available during the break to 
discuss individual cases 
 

 

13. LAUNCH OF THE CLEANER GREENER SAFER PROGRAMME 2010 - 
2011  (8.15 PM) 

 

23 

14. PLANNING CORE STRATEGY UPDATE  (8.20 PM) 
 

 

 Officer presentation (Alison Squires) 
 

 

15. SOAP BOX SESSION /PUBLIC QUESTION & ANSWER TIME  (8.25 
PM) 

 

 

 Opportunity for members of the public to raise issues and ask questions 
on matters not covered on the agenda 
 

 

16. MEMBERS' DECISIONS 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 Members to consider any follow up actions or decisions, which have 
arisen from the previous meeting or items, discussed during the meeting 
 
• LEA School Governor Appointments – Goodrich Primary School 

(Closed Agenda) 
 
Any other decisions not covered in the meeting. 
 

 

17. CLOSING COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR  (8.55 PM) 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

 Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice
Chair) 

Councillor James Barber Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Michele Holford Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Richard Thomas 
 

 

 DATE OF DESPATCH: DECEMBER 4 2009 
 

 

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

 INFORMATION TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 Access to information 
 
You may request copies of minutes and reports on this agenda. 
 

For a large print copy of papers, please 
telephone 020 7525 7187. 
 
Deputations 
 
For information on deputations please ask the clerk for the relevant hand-
out. 
 
Carers’ allowances 
 
If you are a Southwark resident and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you 
can attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. 
Please collect a claim from the clerk at the meeting. 
 
Transport assistance for disabled members of the public 
 
Members of the public with a disability who wish to attend community 
council meetings and who require transport assistance in order to access 
the meeting, are requested to call the meeting clerk. The clerk will arrange 
for a driver to collect the person and provide return transport after the 
meeting. There will be no charge to the person collected. Please note that 
it is necessary to call the clerk as far in advance as possible and at least 
three working days 
[...]
e al número de teléfono 020 7525 7187.  
        Spanish  
                   
Lati bẽre fun itumọ irohin nipa Council agbegbe re (Community Council) ni ede 
abini rẹ, jọwọ pe telifoonu 020 7525 7187. Lati jẹ ki a mọ nipa iranlọwọ tabi idi 
pato, gẹgẹbi ọkọ (mọto) tabi olutumọ, jọwọ pe telifoonu 020 7525 7187. 
         Yoruba  

 

020 7525 7187 

020 7525 7187 

020 7525 7187 

 

020 7525 7187 

Agenda Annex
1



(Minutes to be agreed at the next meeting if accurate)   

Date Wednesday October 28 2009  

Venue Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London  
SE22 0JT 

Start time 7.00pm 

Finish time 10.20pm 

In attendance Cllrs, Nick Vineall (Chair), Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice 
chair), James Barber, Toby Eckersley, Michelle Holford,  
Jonathan Mitchell, Lewis Robinson and Richard Thomas.  

Absent Cllr Kim Humphreys. 

Apologies received Apologies for lateness were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Lewis 
Robinson and Jonathan Mitchell. 

Urgent items None were received. 

Members’ interests 
and dispensations 

None disclosed.  

Agenda Item 6
2



Public questions raised 

Q1 Gill Portwine: Since the community Involvement & Communications Group was 
disbanded in July by the PCT, we have had no formal conduit for questions /information.  
Infact despite requests, we have faced a brick wall on the PCT plans for the site. 

It is essential that Dulwich Community Council request that the PCT reinstate formal 
consultation immediately as work and plans are afoot but no information is forthcoming.  
As a result of this situation, we have restarted the ‘Keep Dulwich Hospital Campaign’ – 
the next meeting will be on November 19 at the Hospital in the Goldsmith’s room at 6pm.  
We need the information before that date. 
    

A1 Action: The chair said he will invite representatives of the PCT to the next meeting for an 
update on future plans for the DCH site. 
  

Q2 Maureen Cunningham: Re. Road Crossings in Lordship Lane SE22.   Intended crossing 
adjacent to Lordship Lane /East Dulwich Grove. The pedestrian crossing at Goose Green 
will be taken away due to crossing at Grove Vale School. 

A2 Cllr Barber agreed to follow this up in writing.  Cllr Barber explained local ward Cllrs 
fought hard to get crossing along Lordship Lane and any information concerning 
crossings (along Lordship Lane) being taken away is incorrect. 

Q3 Maureen Cunningham:  The hostel above Somerfield now houses ex prisoners including 
sex offenders who should not live within a one mile radius of a School.  However there 
are Schools 500 yards away – Grove Vale, Heber Rd, Goodrich, Allens Girls and Boys 
Schools and St Thomas Moore Primary /Junior Schools.   

A3 Cllr Mitchell agreed to take this up with the East Dulwich Police SNT panel.  

Summary of the decision or action 

The following is a summary of the decisions and actions taken at this meeting.   

The item number relates to the agenda item number where possible. 

Clarification or queries on any points should be raised in the first instance with Beverley 
Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234

Item no. Summary of the actions and Decisions Action 
by 

5 Chair’s announcements 

Paul Reynolds  
The Chair announced with great sadness the passing of Paul 
Reynolds, a community activist and regular attendee of this community 
council.  Everyone present agreed that he will be solely missed. 

3



CCTV in Norwood Road / Herne Hill 
The Chair reported that some progress has been made concerning the 
need for CCTV in Norwood Road / Herne Hill.  The Village ward 
Councillors support the Traders of Norwood Rd request for a security 
surveillance camera and recently met with Council officers and the 
local Police SNT about this matter.  As a result Council officers are 
willing to install deployable (moveable) CCTV from the ILRE funding.  

Cllr Thomas agreed to check with the executive member for 
Environment about the funding from ILRE (improvement local retail 
environment) which being used for surveillance cameras. 

Updates from the Police SNTs and Community Wardens 
The next updates will be at the December community council meeting. 

6 Minutes from the previous meeting September 22 2009

DECISION: 
Minutes of the Dulwich Community Council held on September 2009 
were approved as an accurate record of the meeting subject to a 
correction noted below:

Petition for CCTV on Norwood Road   

ACTION: remove the words previously refused by Southwark Council 
and replace with ‘previously presented to Southwark’. 

 Main business 

8 Deputations /petitions 
Councillor Robinson presented a petition on behalf of local residents 
concerning pedestrian safety at the junction of Lordship Lane and 
Dulwich Common - considered the most dangerous junction in 
Southwark. 

DECISION: 
1. DCC received the petition and welcomes the commitment 
 given by TfL under the new London Mayor that a “pedestrian 
 phasing” will be introduced at this junction in the next 12 
 months. 

2. DCC requests the executive and Mayor of London urge TfL to 
 bring forward the “pedestrian phasing” at the earliest 
 opportunity in order to make the junction as safe as possible.  

9 Cross boundary issues  
None were identified. 

4



 Main Business 

Environment theme - How Green is Southwark how Green am I  
DCC received presentations from Southwark Officers and 
representatives of SNUB (say no to unwanted bags), Aardvark 
Recycling, Veolia Environmental Services and Dulwich going Greener. 

DCC agreed to: 
1. Re-visit the historic agreement between Lambeth and 
 Southwark concerning Dulwich residents who live on the 
 border which entitles them to use recycling facilities on the 
 Lambeth side.  

2. Improve publicity on what Aardvark Recycling (food 
 waste/composting) actually does in the area and encourage 
 businesses within and outside East Dulwich – e.g. Herne Hill 
 businesses to continue or join up after the 3 month pilot 
 scheme ends.  DCC also agreed to re-visit this at a future date. 

3.  Note the car club locations identified in Dulwich area which will 
 be implemented by the end of January 2010.  

15. Information on the new Local Youth Community Council 

DECISION: 
DCC nominated Cllr Michelle Holford to be the young person’s 
champion as part of the Youth Community Council.  Cllr Holford 
accepted. 

Dee 
Lewis 
/Jonathan 
Slater 

16. 
Executive 
decisions 

Members’ decisions 
Local Parking amendments 

DECISIONS: 
DCC approved the following local parking schemes (except Forest Hill 
Road ref. 0910Q2063 – outside Dulwich CC area) set out in the 
appendices of the report for implementation subject to the outcome of 
any necessary statutory procedures.   

Note: 
DCC urge officers to ensure any new signage should be mounted on 
walls or on the short posts adjacent to garden walls rather than on full 
size posts at the kerbside where feasible. 

LEA School Governor Appointments for Dulwich Village CE 
Infants, Goodrich, Langbourne and Goose Green Primaries  

DECISION: 
DCC agreed the School Governor appointments of: 

i) Mrs Helen Milhench – Dulwich Village CE Infants (re-

Michael 
Herd 

Pam 
Rayment 

5



 appointment) 
ii)   Ms Lena Cadasse – Goodrich Primary 
iii)  Ms Melissa Williamson – Goose Green Primary 
 iv) Ms Frogley – Langbourne Primary  

The information included in this form, together with the attached notes, form the minutes 
from the above meeting and have been agreed as a true and accurate recording of that 
meeting. Any necessary amendments shall be detailed in the Summary of Actions held at 
the Town Hall by the relevant Community Councils Development Officer. 

Chair                                   Date

6



www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCommunity

TAKEnote
Dulwich Community Council

Issue no. 29Notes from the meeting on Wednesday October 28 2009 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London, SE22  0JT

Main items discussed at 
this meeting:
Environment Theme – 
How Green is Southwark? 
How Green am I ?
• Aardvark Recycling – 

Food Waste composting  
• Energy efficiency in 

Southwark
• Recycling and Waste 

Minimisation in 
Southwark

Your next Dulwich Community 
Council meeting is on:
Monday December 14 2009

Aardvark Recycling & Food 
Waste Composting 
Presented by Joe Tanner @Aardvark

Aardvark Recycling is a not for profit organization based in Lordship Lane, SE22 and are 
providers of simple food waste solutions – i.e. recycling food waste and composting.    

HOW GREEN IS 
SOUTHWARK? 
HOW GREEN AM I?

The Participants, shops and 
commercial companies 
• East Dulwich Deli
• Mon Petit Chou
• Franklins
• Pretty Traditional
• Vintage Traditional
• Suzanne James Catering
• The Palmerston Pub

Aims of the project
• Encourage small businesses to recycle
• Increase  environmental awareness
•  Reduce the carbon foot print of the 

waste
•  Recruit 10/12 businesses for a 3 month 

pilot
•  Provide a free collection service to the 

participants
•  To comprise of different types of 

businesses
•  Comprehensive record of tonnages 

diverted

Rockets
• Blend with 50/50 with wood chip
•  Temperature exceed 60 degrees 

Celsius for 96 consecutive hours 
•  Processed in 14 days to produce a very 

sterile product
• Matured for a further 3-6 months

Food Waste 
• Tea Bags
• Coffee Grinds
• Meat & Fish
• Bread
• Cooked Food
• Peelings
• Small Bones
• Dairy
• Fruit & Vegetables
• Pasta

For more information please contact 
joe@aardvarkrecycling.org.uk
0845 337 2939 or visit the website 
http://www.aardvarkrecycling.org.uk 

Rockets

7



Your next Dulwich Community Council meeting is on
Monday December 14 2009 from 7pm at Christ Church, 
263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT

Future Dulwich community council dates: Wednesday February 3 2010 and Thursday March 25 2010

General topics up for discussion at the next meeting include: An update on progress concerning 
Dulwich Community Hospital, information about the Cleaner Greener Safer programme and 
Police SNTs (Safer Neighbourhood Teams) updates plus much more...

Please come
[...]
TS 1
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                              1 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 112

Dated: December 4  2009 

25


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes to be agreed from the previous meeting
	Take Note Dulwich 29

	12 Dulwich Community Hospital - update on progress  (7.35 PM)
	13 Launch of the Cleaner Greener Safer Programme 2010 - 2011  (8.15 PM)
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday December 14 2009 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday December 14 2009 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) 

Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Richard Thomas 
 

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Barber and 
Kim Humphreys. 
 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillior Jonathan Mitchell declared a personal and non prejudical 
interest in respect of item 12, Dulwich Community Hospital (update) in his 
capacity as Chair of the “Keep Dulwich Hosptial Campaign” which he 
holds as a resident and not a Councillor.  
 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 None were received. 
 

 
 
5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 DCC noted the following announcements from the Chair: 
. 
(1) Cleaner Greener Safer programme for 2010 – 2011 was launched 
 at the meeting.  Details of how to apply and the criteria were 

 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday December 14 2009 

 highlighted at the meeting.  The programme has supported a range 
 of environmental and community improvements, and any local 
 person or community organisation can apply.  The deadline for 
 submitted applications was January 8 2010.    
 
(2) Global Xchange Programme is a international youth exchange 

programme run in partnership by VSO (Voluntary Service 
Overseas) and the British Council.  Geors Richards from the 
Xchange Programme announced that a team of international 
volunteers will be arriving in Southwark this summer to spend a 
certain amount of time engaging in voluntary work and on local 
community projects.  They are appealing for community hosts to 
accommodate 2 volunteers (aged between 18-25yrs from 6 
different countries – 6 month programme)   Website:  
www.globalxchange.org.uk 

 
  

6. MINUTES TO BE AGREED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 DECISION: 
Minutes of the Dulwich Community Council held on October 28 2009 were 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting subject to a correction that 
Cllrs Mitchell and Holford were present at this meeting.  
 
 

 

 
7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING NOT COVERED 

ELSEWHERE ON THE AGENDA 
 

 

  
1. Lambeth Recycling Facilities (Environment theme) 
Cllr Thomas confirmed this is a London wide deal across the board so if 
residents living on the border are turned away from using Lambeth’s 
recycling facilities they should contact their local councillor.     
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCouncil/CouncillorsHome/    
 
2. CCTV in Norwood Rd /Herne Hill  
Cllr Thomas stated he checked with the executive member for 
environment re: ILRE funds being used on surveillance cameras instead 
of shop frontages.  He confirmed no executive decision was taken on this.  
If funding is being used in a different way – then good reasons need to be 
given.  
 
3. Public Question Raised   
Question by Maureen Cunningham:  The hostel above Somerfield now 
houses ex-prisoners including sex offenders who should not live within 
one mile radius of a school. However there are Schools 500 yards away: 
Grove Vale, Heber Road, Goodrich, Alleyns Girls and Boys Schools, and 
St Thomas Moore Primary/ Junior Schools. 
 

 

http://www.globalxchange.org.uk/


3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday December 14 2009 

Cllr Jonathan Mitchell agreed to take this up with the East Dulwich Ward 
Police Panel. 
 
At the Meeting of the Dulwich Community Council on 14 Dec 2009  Cllr 
Mitchell provided the following response: 
 
“I have investigated this matter with the local Police and the East Dulwich 
Police Panel.  
There is no evidence that any sex offenders are living above Somerfields 
in Lordship Lane. In any event according to Police Practice no sex 
offenders would be housed anywhere near our local schools.  
As a matter of Policy the Police do not disclose information as to where 
such offenders are housed, other than to support a policing objective or 
where a strict information sharing Protocol exists. 
 
There is a wide range of Acts of Parliament dealing with this issue, and a 
raft of statutory measures both preventative and punitive to deal with any 
problems anticipated or real connected with both sexual and violent 
offenders. All such offenders are rigorously checked by the MAPP (Multi-
Agency Public Protection) arrangements when prisoners are released. 
Our local Police, working with the Courts and the MAPP agencies, are 
fully aware of what is happening concerning sexual offenders in Dulwich. 
 
  

8. DEPUTATIONS /PETITIONS 
 

 

 Deputations: CPZ consultation North Dulwich Triangle 
 
DCC heard two deputations from local residents concerning the Council’s 
proposal to introduce CPZ in the North Dulwich area. 
 
DECISION: 
DCC received the deputation and asked officers from environment and 
housing (public realm) to under take a traffic survey along Holmdene 
Avenue and surrounding roads to check vehicles coming in and out of the 
area and  those parked (i.e. local residents, commuters and short stay 
visitors).  Any data collected by officers will be conveyed to residents at a 
later date. 
 
It was noted Members will need to see results of the survey first (on a 
street by street basis) before a formal decision is made.  
 
 
 

 

 
9. CROSS BOUNDARY ISSUES NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE 

AGENDA 
 

 

 None were identified. 
 

 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday December 14 2009 

  
10. REPORTS FROM THE POLICE (SNTS) AND DULWICH COMMUNITY 

WARDENS 
 

 

 Wardens update 
Sue Hunter from the Warden Service (Dulwich & Camberwell) outlined the 
recent work undertaken by the wardens in Dulwich area which include: 
 
 Targeting littering and dog fouling  
 
 Leafleting and advising residents not to become victims of crime  
 
 Southwark Young Advisors won an award (organised by the Damilola 

Taylor Trust) at the Spirit of London Awards ceremony in recognition of 
their work in the community  

 
Sue responded to questions on the number of wardens in the DCC area.  
She said there were 6 wardens but unfortunately due to a recent incident 
(two wardens injured as a result of a van driver who deliberately drove into 
them).  The wardens are okay now – but are yet to find the culprit.  
 
 
SNTs updates 
Sgt Jenkinson (Village ward) submitted his apologies for this meeting.   
 
The following priorities for Village ward include:  
 burglary (working across the board on this), motor vehicle crime, 

bicycle theft (mostly from sheds and flats) and anti social behaviour 
also Herne Hill Triangle – still tackling crime in the area 

 
Questions: 
What is Village SNT doing about youth crime – particularly for robbery and 
muggings around Red Post Hill, Beckwith Rd and Dulwich Park? 
Response: Since the last crime web mapping 2 months ago this has 
decreased.  Website: http://maps.met.police.uk/ 
 
Recent circular came round from the Dulwich Society to open up routes 
which are considered unsafe due to the number of break ins namely in 
Burbage Road.  Before these routes are considered will the Police be 
consulted?   Sgt Jackson confirmed they would normally be consulted 
about this.  
 
The following priorities for East Dulwich ward include: 
 Youth engagement 
 Drugs Search – cautions and arrests were made 
 Issuing crime preventative merchandise for bicycles – e.g. 120 locks to 

give out to cyclists 
 ‘Operation bubble bee’ involving licensed premises is currently  in 

force  

 

http://maps.met.police.uk/


5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday December 14 2009 

It was noted the Police will no longer be enforcing (e.g. issue tickets) for 
motorists who park on zig zag lines.   
 
The following priorities for College ward include: 
 Residential burglary – carried out door-door visits asking people to be 

on their guard   
 Youth engagement   
 Meeting with Lambeth Police to deal with cross border issues 
 Reports of anti social behaviour along Lordship Lane 
 College SNT has 2 new PCs and 1 PCSO  
 Set up neighbourhood watch – suggest meetings are held at 

Kingswood Hse  
 
  

11. PRESENTATION FROM COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUNDED PROJECTS 
 

 

 Presentation from Cool Tan Arts – Art Exhibition 
 

 
 
12. DULWICH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL - UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 

 

 Members noted the officer’s presentation details of which are included in 
the Take Note for this meeting. 
 

 

 
13. LAUNCH OF THE CLEANER GREENER SAFER PROGRAMME 2010 - 

2011 
 

 

 Members noted the officer’s presentation details of which are included in 
the Take Note for this meeting. 
 
 

 

 
14. PLANNING CORE STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 

 The officer announced that the planning core strategy is now at its final 
stage of consultation which is out until February 26 2010.  The document 
is accessible on the website where people have the opportunity to give 
their views and comments. 
 
 

 

 
15. SOAP BOX SESSION /PUBLIC QUESTION & ANSWER TIME 
 

 

 Soap Box questions raised 
PQ1  
Roy Fielding:  Is there any further information about the extension of the 
42 bus route?  
 
A1  

 



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday December 14 2009 

Cllr Eckersley: There are no further developments on this which has been 
disappointing particularly with the recent change in personnel at TfL. 
 
PQ2 
Resident: Introducing a CPZ scheme may not be a preventative measure 
of controlling traffic in Holmdene and neighbouring roads particularly for 
those who work late at night – controlled parking may not be solution?  
 
PQ3 
Resident (Holmdene Avenue): Is this proposal revenue neutral in that no 
money is to be made from parking – are you able to reassure residents 
that this would not be the case?   
 
Response to Q2 and Q3: Officers will analyse traffic road by road 
including Holmdene.  The results of this will be presented to DCC at a 
later date. 
  

16. MEMBERS' DECISIONS 
 

 

 LEA School Governor Appointments 
 
School Governor appointment: Goodrich Primary School [withdrawn]  
Officers agreed to re-submit report and supporting papers at a future 
community council meeting. 
 
 

 

 
  

 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


